

No. A07-653

4

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

In the Matter of the Review of the 2005 Annual Automatic
Adjustment of Charges for All Electric and Gas Utilities

**BRIEF AND ADDENDUM OF
APPELLANT MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION**

Eric Swanson (ID# 188128)
David M. Aafedt (ID# 27561X)
WINTHROP & WEINSTEIN, P.A.
225 South Sixth Street, Suite 3500
Minneapolis, MN
**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
CENTERPOINT ENERGY
MINNESOTA GAS**

Kari Valley Zipko (ID# 0330413)
Assistant Attorney General
MINNESOTA ATTORNEY
GENERAL'S OFFICE
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, MN 55101-2128
(651) 296-1408
**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT
MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES
COMMISSION**

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
LEGAL ISSUES	1
I. WHETHER THE MINNESOTA COURT OF APPEALS IMPERMISSIBLY SUBSTITUTED ITS JUDGMENT FOR THAT OF THE COMMISSION ON ISSUES THE LEGISLATURE HAS CLEARLY AUTHORIZED THE COMMISSION TO DECIDE, THAT ARE WITHIN THE COMMISSION’S EXPERTISE, INVOLVE THE INTERPRETATION AND APPLICATION OF THE COMMISSION’S OWN RULES AND RESULT IN HOLDING RATEPAYERS ENTIRELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COMPANY’S REPEATED AND PERSISTENT ERRORS?	1
II. WHETHER THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION ACTED ARBITRARILY AND CAPRICIOUSLY WHEN IT EXERCISED ITS INFORMED DISCRETION TO DENY A VARIANCE TO CENTERPOINT ENERGY MINNESOTA GAS TO ALLOW IT TO BILL RATEPAYERS \$21 MILLION IN GAS COSTS THAT WERE NOT RECOVERED DUE TO CENTERPOINT’S UNCORRECTED ACCOUNTING ERRORS THAT ACCUMULATED OVER FOUR YEARS?	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
SCOPE OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED BY FAILING TO DEFER TO THE COMMISSION AND IMPROPERLY SUBSTITUTED ITS JUDGMENT FOR THAT OF THE COMMISSION.	17
A. Standard Of Law.	17
B. The Court Should Defer To The Commission’s Determination Regarding Whether The Standard For A Variance Has Been Met.	18
1. Public Interest	19
a. The Commission Is The Agency Charged By The Legislature With Regulating Utilities In A Manner That Protects The Public Interest.	19

b.	The Inter-Generational Inequity Is Significantly Greater In The Instant Matter Than In Previous Cases.	20
c.	The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Holds Ratepayers Entirely Responsible For Utilities’ Repeated And Persistent Errors.	22
2.	Excessive Burden.....	25
a.	Amounts Too Small To Notice Do Not Impose An Excessive Burden.....	25
b.	An Analysis Of The Impact On ROE In This Case In The Context Of All Of The Facts Present Does Not Demonstrate That The Amounts At Issue Impose An Excessive Burden On The Company.....	27
c.	CenterPoint Chose To Write Off The Amounts At Issue In A Single Year.....	30
II.	THE MINNESOTA COURT OF APPEALS MISAPPLIED THE PRECEDENT IT PURPORTS TO UPHOLD.....	31
A.	Standard Of Law.	31
B.	The Court Of Appeals Erred In Finding The Commission Failed To Follow Its Precedent When The Facts Present Here Were Not Present In The Previous Cases Cited And Where In No Prior Case Had The Commission Granted A Variance To Go Back Over Four Years To Recoup Unrecovered Gas Costs.....	32
1.	Impact On Profitability	32
2.	Basis For The Error.....	34
3.	Ratepayer Mismatch	36
4.	Presence Of Intervening Rate Cases.....	37
C.	The Court Of Appeals Failed To Appropriately Apply Its Own Precedent.....	38
D.	The Court Of Appeals’ Reliance On Federal Caselaw Is Misplaced.	42
III.	THE BURDEN IS ON CENTERPOINT TO DEMONSTRATE THAT IT MEETS THE STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE.	47
	CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'n v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 387 U.S. 397, 87 S.Ct. 1608, 18 L.Ed.2d 847 (1967)	45
<i>Bd. of Transp. v. CAB</i> , 387 U.S. 930, 87 S.Ct. 2052, 18 L.Ed.2d 991 (1967)	31
<i>Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C.Cir. 1970)	44
<i>Hatch v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 654 F.2d 825 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	42, 43
<i>McHenry v. Bond</i> , 668 F.2d 1185 (11th Cir. 1982)	40, 42
<i>Mississippi Valley Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 659 F.2d 488 (5th Cir. 1981)	31, 45
<i>National Cable and Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967, 125 S.Ct. 2688, 162 L.Ed.2d 820 (2005)	46
<i>National Federation of Federal Employees v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 412 F.3d 119 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	43, 44
<i>New Castle County Airport Comm'n v. CAB</i> , 371 F.2d 733 (D.C. Cir. 1966)	31
STATE CASES	
<i>Cable Communications Bd. v. Nor-West Cable Communications P'ship</i> , 356 N.W.2d 658 (Minn. 1984)	15, 17, 22
<i>In re Application of Peoples Nat. Gas Co. for Authority to Increase Its Rates for Gas Serv. in Minnesota</i> , 413 N.W.2d 607 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987)	39

<i>In re Application of the Grand Rapids Pub. Util. Comm'n,</i> 731 N.W.2d 866 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....	17
<i>In re Cities of Annandale and Maple Lake NPDES/SDS Permit Issuance for the Discharge of Treated Wastewater,</i> 731 N.W.2d 502 (Minn. 2007).....	1, 16, 17
<i>In re Detailing Criteria and Standards for Measuring an Meeting the Renewable Energy Objectives Under Minn. Stat. § 216B.1691,</i> 700 N.W.2d 533 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005) aff'd, 714 N.W.2d 426 (Minn. 2006).....	16
<i>In re Excess Surplus Status of Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Minnesota,</i> 624 N.W.2d 264 (Minn. 2001).....	passim
<i>In re Petition of N. States Power Co. Gas Util. for Authority to Change its Schedule of Gas Rates,</i> 519 N.W.2d 921 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994).....	passim
<i>In re Request of Gary Whitehead for Tel. Serv.,</i> 399 N.W.2d 226 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).....	39
<i>In re Variance Request of Johnson,</i> 404 N.W.2d 298 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).....	28
<i>Markwardt v. State Water Resources Bd.,</i> 254 N.W.2d 371 (Minn. 1977).....	15
<i>Minnesota Ctr. for Envtl. Advocacy v. Minnesota Pollution Control Agency,</i> 644 N.W.2d 457 (Minn. 2002).....	1, 17, 18, 25
<i>Myron v. City of Plymouth,</i> 562 N.W.2d 21 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....	28
<i>Northwestern Bell Telephone Co. v. State,</i> 299 Minn. 1, 216 N.W.2d 841 (1974).....	40
<i>Peoples Nat. Gas Co. v. Minnesota Pub. Util. Comm'n,</i> 342 N.W.2d 348 (Minn. Ct. App. 1983).....	passim
<i>Reserve Mining Co. v. Herbst,</i> 256 N.W.2d 808 (Minn. 1977).....	16
<i>Stotts v. Wright County,</i> 478 N.W.2d 802 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991).....	18

Vicker v. Starkey,
265 Minn. 464, 122 N.W.2d 169 (1963)..... 15, 17

White v. Minnesota Dep't of Natural Resources,
567 N.W.2d 724 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997)..... 16

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 7106(a)..... 44

STATE STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 14.69 (2006) 14, 15

Minn. Stat. § 216B.01 (2006)..... 1, 19

Minn. Stat. § 216B.03 (2006)..... passim

Minn. Stat. § 216B.098 (2006)..... 10

Minn. Stat. § 216B.16 (2006)..... 19, 25

Minn. Stat. § 216B.52 (2006)..... 14

Minn. Stat. ch. 14 (2006)..... 14

Minn. Stat. ch. 216B (2006)..... 19, 25

STATE REGULATIONS

Minn. R. 7820.3800 (2005)..... 23

Minn. R. 7825.2390 (2005)..... 6

Minn. R. 7825.2700 (2005)..... 3

Minn. R. 7825.2810 (2005)..... 6

Minn. R. 7825.2910 (2005)..... 6, 23

Minn. R. 7829.3200 (2005)..... 4, 12, 21
